

# FIRST - TIER TRIBUNAL PROPERTY CHAMBER (RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY)

Case References	:	BIR/44UF/LDC/2022/0037 - 40
Properties	:	(1) Nos 2, 13, 15, 16, 18 & 19 Block 1 -19 Sanders
		<b>Court Bridge Street Warwick CV34 5PQ</b>
		(2) Nos 26, 28 & 29 Maxstoke Gardens Tachbrook
		<b>Road Leamington Spa CV31 3DS</b>
		(3) Nos 1, 5, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14 & 16 Malvern Court
		Guys Cliffe Avenue Leamington Spa CV32
		6NL
		(4) No 3 Hamilton Road Radford Semele
		Leamington Spa CV31 1TJ
Applicant	:	Warwick District Council
Representative	:	Jane Rostron (ref: Customer Involvement Officer)
Respondents	:	(1) The Leaseholders of Nos 2, 13, 15, 16, 18 & 19
		Block 1 -19 Sanders Court
		(2) The Leaseholders of Nos 26, 28 & 29 Maxstoke
		Gardens
		(3) The Leaseholders of Nos 1, 5, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14 &
		16 Malvern Court
		(4) The Leaseholder of No 3 Hamilton Road Radford
		Semele Leamington Spa CV31 1TJ
Type of Application	:	An application under section 20ZA of the
		Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 for dispensation of
		the consultation requirements.
Tribunal	:	Judge P.J Ellis.
		V Ward BSc Hons FRICS – Regional Surveyor

## DECISION

Crown Copyright © 2023

The Tribunal is satisfied it is reasonable to dispense with the consultation requirements on the Applicant in respect of a contract for qualifying works for the properties the subject of these applications, namely:

- a. Sanders: the supply and installation of security doors and screens and automatic opening ventilation systems to block 1-19 Sanders Court
- b. Maxstoke: the supply and installation of security doors and screens to block 22-29 Maxstoke Gardens
- c. Malvern: the supply and installation of security doors and screens and to upgrade existing door and entry systems to block 1-16 Malvern Court
- d. Hamilton: the supply and installation of security doors to block 1-7 Hamilton Road

## Background

- 1 By an applications received by the Tribunal on 30 November and 6 December 2022, the Applicant urgently sought dispensation from all or some of the consultation requirements imposed by section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 ("the Act").
- 2. Section 20 of the Act, as amended by the Commonhold and Leasehold Reform Act 2002, sets out the procedures landlords must follow which are particularised, collectively, in the Service Charges (Consultation Requirements) (England) Regulations 2003. There is a statutory maximum that a lessee has

to pay by way of a contribution to "qualifying works" (defined under section 20ZA (2) as works to a building or any other premises) unless the consultation requirements have been met. Under the Regulations, section 20 applies to qualifying works which result in a service charge contribution by an individual tenant in excess of £250.00.

- 3. The only issue for the Tribunal to determine under this application is whether it is reasonable to dispense with the statutory consultation requirements.
- 4. This application does not concern the issue of whether any service charge costs will be reasonable or payable.
- 5. The case management powers provided by Rule 6 (3) (b) of the Tribunal Procedure (First tier Tribunal) (Property Chamber) Rules 2013 allow the Tribunal to consolidate cases where there are common features. The Tribunal directed that it would consolidate all of these applications unless any of the parties objected. As there were no objections to consolidation nor were there objections to paper determination. Accordingly, they were considered without the attendance of the parties and without an inspection. The Respondents have not made any submissions in response to the applications.

#### The Property and the Leases

- 6. As the Tribunal did not inspect the subject properties the description
- 7. n is taken from the unopposed statement of Jane Rostron, the Applicant's Customer Involvement Officer. The Tribunal has examined the leases submitted with the application to verify and confirm the Applicant's obligations referred to in Ms Rostrom's Statement that the Applicant has an obligation to maintain the blocks of flats.
- 8. The properties owned by the Respondent subject of these applications are:
  - a. Application number 0037: Nos 2, 13, 15, 16, 18 & 19 Block 1 -19 Sanders Court Bridge Street Warwick CV34 5PQ (Sanders)
  - b. Application number 0038: Nos 26, 28 & 29 Maxstoke Gardens Tachbrook Road Learnington Spa CV31 3DS (Maxstoke)

- c. Application number 0039: The Leaseholders of Nos 1, 5, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14 & 16 Malvern Court (Malvern)
- d. Application number 0040: The Leaseholder of No 3 Hamilton Road Radford Semele Leamington Spa CV31 1TJ (Hamilton)

### The Reason for the Application

- 9. The Applicant is the Landlord of approximately 630 leasehold properties including the subject Property. A qualifying long term agreement was entered into on 1 April 2021 with Baydale Control Systems for the maintenance of doors, door entry systems and associated electronic safety systems.
- 10. Qualifying works comprising the supply and installation of security doors and screens to the properties will be carried out in 2023.
- 11. A Section 20 consultation letter and Notice of Intention about the works proposed was sent to the various leaseholders in October and November 2022.
- 12. In 2016, a Section 20 consultation was carried out with leaseholders regarding the Applicant's intention to enter into a QLTA with Baydale for the provision of maintenance and upgrade of housing door entry systems, security doors, CCT and common area fire detection systems. Subsequent consultations were carried out on Qualifying Works carried out under the QLTA.
- 13. The contract was inadvertently let again to Baydale without any section 20 consultation.
- 14. The Applicant is seeking dispensation of the consultation requirements to enable them to continue with the contract to carry out Qualifying Works and recharge those works to the leaseholders.
- 15. The Applicant stated that Baydale has worked with them for approximately 10 years. It submits the leaseholders will suffer no prejudice if this application is granted. In any event the costs of the works are open to challenge if the leaseholders regard them unreasonable.

#### **Discussion and Decision**

- 16. There is no objection to these applications by the Respondents. No issues have been raised regarding the terms of the lease and the respective obligations it imposes upon the parties. However, the Tribunal must be satisfied under s20ZA that it is reasonable to dispense with consultation requirements.
- 17. In considering this matter the Tribunal has had regard to the decision of the Supreme Court in *Daejan Investments Ltd v Benson and others* [2013] UKSC 14 ("*Daejan*") and the guidance to the Tribunal that in considering dispensation requests, it should focus on whether tenants are prejudiced by the lack of the consultation requirements of section 20.
- 18. In this case the Tribunal is satisfied the Applicant has acted reasonably by instructing Baydale to carry out further work of the type that company was legitimately retained to carry out after the consultation of 2016. There is no complaint that the work is not necessary. The leaseholders are not prevented from challenging the reasonableness of any service charges arising from the relevant work.
- 19. In the circumstances the Tribunal is satisfied that it is reasonable for it to unconditionally dispense with the consultation requirements before entering a contract for qualifying works namely:
  - a. Sanders: the supply and installation of security doors and screens and automatic opening ventilation systems to block 1-19 Sanders Court
  - Maxstoke: the supply and installation of security doors and screens to block 22-29 Maxstoke Gardens
  - c. Malvern: the supply and installation of security doors and screens and to upgrade existing door and entry systems to block 1-16 Malvern Court
  - d. Hamilton: the supply and installation of security doors to block 1-7 Hamilton Road

#### Appeal

20. If either party is dissatisfied with this decision, they may apply to this Tribunal for permission to appeal to the Upper Tribunal (Lands Chamber). Any such application must be received within 28 days after these written reasons have been sent to the parties and must state the grounds on which they intend to rely in the appeal.

Tribunal Judge PJ Ellis. 17 May 2023